
ECONOMIC AND ECOLOGICAL IMPACT 
OF PANSHET RESERVOIR 

A Study in Problems And Ecodevelopment Alternative 

Sulabha Brahme 
Tetali. P. 

Shankar Brahme Samajvidnyana Granthalaya 
Pune 411 004 

Sponsored by 
Department of Environment 

Government of India 
1986 



Preface 

List of Tables 

List of Maps 

List of Figures 

List of Photographs 

Contents 

Chapter I - The Problem 

Chapter II - The Physical Setting 

Chapter III - The Flora of Panshet 
Catt.hment 

Chapter IV - Economic Conditions of 
the Dam-affected Families 

Chapter V - Redevelopment Programme 
for Kuravati, Shirkoli 
and Mangaon 

Chapter VI 
.,, . > 
·~ ,. -· •' 

- Planning for Ecodevelopment 
of Panshet Catchment 

Chapter VII - Recommendations 

References 

Glossary of Marathi Words 
Used in the Report 

.List of Plants with their Local Names 
and Botanical Names, Used in the Report 

Page No. 

iii 

vi 

ix 

X 

xi 

1 

10 

27 

74 

146 

210 

255 

261 

263 

264 



Preface 

Multi-purpose irrigation and hydro-electricity projects 

have been hailed as milestones on the path of development and 

progress in the developing countries. However, in the recent 

years it is questioned as to whether the~a large reservoirs 

are an unmixed blessings. The corrosive effects that such large 

water bodies have on the ecology of the region are being 

increasingly realised. The destruction of forest and wild life 

and the displacement of the people in the catchment areas are 

indeed very heavy costs that are being paid for increasing the 

supply of irrigation water and electricity. It is now realized 

that realistic assessment of these costs must be made. With 

this aim in view a study to examine the ecological and economic 

impact of deforestation in the Ambi river valley (Pune district) 

consequent to the construction of a major dam near Panshet vil

lage, 40 km.s, west of Pune city was taken·up. The study area 
I 

extended over the entire catchment of the Panshet reservoir and 

included 24 villages. The results of the investigations into 

the socio-economic conditions of the dam-affected families and 

the status of vegetation and other life-forms in the catchment 

are presented in the following pages. 

The various facets of the problem•under consideration 

are discussed in Chapter I. In Chapter II some background 

information relating to the physical setting - topography, 

rainfall, soils etc., is presented. The IIIrd Chapter discusses 

iii 

• 



the changes in the vegetation in the Western Ghat region and 

the present-day vegetation of the catchment area which is 

divided into four zones considering the geo-physical conditions. 

The economic activities of the people, levels of 

production in various activities viz., cul tivation,forest 

exploitation, livestock rearing, living conditions, health 

status of the inhabitants and the problems they face are 

detailed in Chapter IV. Case studies of villages Kuravati from 

Zone I, Shirkoli from Zone II and Mangaon from Zone III were 

carried out to get a deeper insight into the characteristics 

and status of plant life in each zone. Suggestions for 

redevelopment are made taking into consideration the present 

situation. These are presented in Chapter V. In Chapter VI 

the alternatives for the redevelopment of the entire region 

are formulated keeping in view the economic and ecological 

considerations. Recommefndations flowing from the study are 

presented in the last Chapter. 

This research project was funded by the Department of 

Environment, Government of India and we gratefully acknowledge 

the receipt of the research grant. we would like to place 
~ 

on record our gratitude to all the households approached for 

interview who whole-heartedly cooperated and supplied us the 

necessary information. We are thankful to the officials of 

the irrigation department, forest department, rehabilitatio~ 

office, Velhe Panchayat Samiti, Poona District Milk Producers' 

iv 



Cooperative, the talathis of various villages for providing 

us the official statistics from their records, and the staff 

of the soil te~ting laboratory in Agricultural CoJlege, 

for their kind help in the analysis of soil samples. 

Discussions, and field trips together with Shri Prakash 

Gole, Smt. Swati Gole, Dr. V.D.Vartak, Dr. Madhav Gadgil anc. 

Dr. Gunale at different stages of the work were of great help. 

We are grateful to _them for their valuable suggestions and 

comments. Thanks are due to Shri A.V.Gogte who shared the 

main responsibility of the investigational work and Smt.Rajani 

Gangal who neatly typed the Report. 

1 August 1986 

Shankar Brahme Samaj 
Vidnyana Granthalaya 
Pune-411004 

Sulabha Brahme 

v 



List of Tables 

Table Title Page No. 

~· 
2.1 Distribution of the Area under Panshet 

Catchment by Degree of Slope 12 

2.2 The Pattern of Annual Rainfall in Panshet 
Catchment Area 17 

2.3 Analysis of Soil Samples Collected in the 
Cult~vated Fields from the Four Zones in 
the Catchment Area of Panshet Dam 22 

2.4 Analysis of Soil Samples Collected from 
Different Sacred Groves in the Study Area 22 

2.5 Temperature of Water, Humidity and Average 
Wind Velocity at Panshet 24 

2.6 Distribution of the Villages from the 
Panshet Reservoir Catchment Area by Zones 25 

3.1 Occurrence of Important Plant Species in the 
Past and at Present on Western Hills of 
Poona District 31 

3.2 The Sacred Groves of Panshet Catchment : 
Past and Present 61 

3.3 Rare Plant Species Found in Different 
Sacred Groves 64 

3.4 Vegetation of Mangaon Janni Grove (1973) 68 

4.1 The Number of Dam-affected Families and the 
Land They Lost Due to Panshet Reservoir 79 

4.2 Population of the Villages in the Panshet 
Catchment Area at 1951, 1961, 1971 and 
1981 Censuses 

4.3 Age Distribution of the Population in the 
Panshet Catchment Ar~a 

4.4 Land Use in the Villages in the 
Panshet Catchment Area 

4.5 Cropping Pattern in the Villages in the 
Panshet Catchment Area (1983) 

vi 

85 

90 

94 

96 



Table Title 
No. 

4.6 Proportion of Families Reporting Ownership 
of Plough, Harrow and Large Field Hoe 

4.7 Manpower Utilization for Nachani 
Cultivation 

4.8 .Livestock Population in the Panshet 
Catchment Area (1982) 

4.9 Edible Wild Plants in Panshet 

' 
Catchment Area 

4.10 Milk Collection by the Poona Cooperative 
Milk Federation from Panshet Catchment 
Area (1984) 

4.11 Work Schedule of Women 

4.12 Percentage Distribution of Work Hours 
in a Year According to Type of Work 

4.13 Seasonal Pattern in Vegetable Consumption 

4.14 Avera~e Consumption of Food Per Dal 
Per A ult in the Main Villages in he 
Panshet Catchment Area 

4.15 . Proportion of Families Reporting Ownership 
of Wristwatch, Radio, Bicycle and 

4.16 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

5.4 

5.5 

Sewing Machine 

Distribution of Families by Size of House 
in the Panshet Catchment Area 

Expected Leaf-yield of Morus alba and 
Production of Cacoons 

Plant Species Suitable to Kuravati and 
Appropriate Methods of Propagation 

Forest Produce and Fruit Marketed 
from Shirkoli in 1985 

Migration from Shirkoli Village 

Plant Species Suitable to Shirkoli 
and Appropriate Methods of Propagation 

vii 

Page No. 

101 

101 

103 

106 

112 

116 

119 

119 

129 

129 

129 

158 

164 

176 

177 

182 



Table Title Page No. 
!iQ.. 

5.6 Plant Species Suitable to Mangaon 
and Appropriate Methods of Propagation 196 

6.1 Suitable Plant Species for Different 
Zones of the Panshet Catchment Area 213 

6.2 Silvicultural Characteristics of Plant 
Species Suitable for Regeneration in 
Panshet ~atchment Area . 218 

6.3 Economic Uses of Plant Species Suitable 
for Regeneration in the Panshet Catchment 
Area 224 

6.4 Expected Yield from Casurina 239 

6.5 Medicinal Plants Used by the Villagers 
in Panshet Catchment Area 241 

6.6 Sug~ested Nodal Places and Village 
Clusters in Panshet Catchment Area 251 

viii 



List of Maps 

Sr.No. Title 

Map 1 Location Map : Panshet catchment 

Map 2 Panshet and Warasgaon catchment area 

Map 3 Panshet catchment : Spread of reservoir 

Map 4 Panshet catchment : Drainage map 

Map 5 Slope map of Panshet catchment 

Map 6 Panshet catchment : Zonal division 

Page No. 

5 

7 

8 

11 

13 

26 

Map 7 Panshet catchment : Vegetation 40 

Map 8 Panshet catchment : Location of sacred groves 59 

Map 9 Contour map of Kuravati village 

Map 10 Slope map of Kuravati 

Map 11 Vegetation map of Kuravati 

Map 12 Kuravati : Revegetation plan 

Map 13 Shirkoli : Revegetation plan 

Map 14 Mangaon vi1lage map 

Map 15. Contour map of Mangaon 

Map 16 Slope map of Mangaon 

Map 17 Mangaon : Revegetation plan 

Map 18 Panshet and Warasgaon catchment : 
Proposed wild life sanctuary 

Map 19 Eco-development plan for Panshet 
catchment 

ix 

147 

148 

149 

169 

186 

188 

189 

190 

199 

207 

230 



List of Figures 

Sr.No. Title 

Fig. 2.1 Land use pattern in the Ambi 
river valley 

Fig. 3.1 Plant occurrence : I zone grass land 

Fig. 3.2 Plant occurrence : I zone reserved 
forest 

Fig. 3.3 Plant occurrence : I zone fallows 

Fig. 3.4 Plant occurrence 
forest 

I : II zone reserved 

Fig. 3.5 Plant occurrence : II zone fallows 

Fig. 3.6 Plant occurrence : III zone fallows 

Fig. 3.7 Plant occurrence: IV zone fallows 

Page No. 

15 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

49 

50 

Fig. 3.8 Raunkiaers frequency diagram 53 

Fig. 3.9 Plant occurrence : Mangaon sacred grove 70 

Fig. 3.10 Raunkiaers frequency diagram: n n 

Fig. 4.1 Panshet catchment : land use pattern 

Fig. 4.2 Cross section of Panshet catchment : 
Precipitation and vegetation 

Fig. 4.3 Panshet catchment : Crop pattern 

Fig. 4.4 Annual work pattern : Family A -
father and son 

71 

81 

87 

97 

a.~\:..e.Y 

llQ 
.. 

Fig. 4.5 Annual work pattern : Family B - father ~ 

Fig. 4.6· Annual work pattern : Family 8 -son 

Fig. 4.7 Village house 

Fig. 4.8 House in Dhangarwadi 

Chart Succession of plants according 
3.1 to the zones 

• -
131 

140 

58 



List of Photographs 

1. Gully Formation near Kuravati 
2. Panshet Reservoir in Summer 

3. Barren Hill Slopes in Zone I 
4. Parched Forest Land in Zone I 
5. Soil Erosion in Zone I 

6. Degenerated Forest in Zone IV 
7. Felling of Vegetation for 

Shifting Cult~vation in Zone IV 
8. Erythrina variegata and 

Euphorbia nivula in Zone IV 

9. Pandharphali Sacred Grove - Ambegaon kh. 
10. Somjai Sacred Grove - Gondekhal 
11. Images of Mother Goddesses in Somjai Temple 

After Page 

9 

23 

24 

12. Janni Sacred Grove - Mangaon 65 

13. Primary School Class in Shirkoli 
14 •. Poona District Cooperative Milk 

Federation's Launch 
15. Doctor's Launch 

16. Preparing Field for Paddy 
17. Transplanting Paddy 
18. Paddy Straw Stored on Raised Platform 

19. Clearing Vegetation to Prepare the Field 
for Shifting Cultivation 

20. Ploughing the Field for nachani 
21. Replanting nachani by Throwing the 

Stalk into the Mud Prepared to Receive it 

22. Threshing nachani 
23. Milking 
24. Tending Buffalo 

25. Katkari Selling Fish 
26. Carrying Headload of Brushwood 
27. Tree Hacked for Charcoal Making 
28. Transporting Charcoal 

29. 

30. 
31. 
32. 

At Employment Gaurantee 
Road Work 
Grinding vari 
Husking Paddy 
In the Kitchen 

Scheme 

91 

95 

98 

99 

109 

114 



After Page 

33. Fetching Water from the Lake 
34. A Six-year Girl Looking After 

Her Younger Sibling 
35. Stitching Patched Bed-sheet 

Using Old Sarees 116 

36. Village House with Tiled Root 
37. Village House with Thatched Roof 
38. Solar Panels in Shirkoli 
39. Solar Stills in Shirkoli 127 

40. Cooking in Dhangar House 
41. Dhangar Woman and Child 
42. House in Dhangarwadi 138 

43. Shirkai Temple (Now Submerged in 
the Lake) Goddess Shirkai Being 
Carried in a Palanquin on a 
Fullmoonday in Chaitra 

44. Devacha mankari - Padwal in 
Service of Shirkai 

45. Bagad - Celebrant of Hook Swinging 
Getting Ready for the Ceremony 173 


