## ECONOMIC AND ECOLOGICAL IMPACT OF PANSHET RESERVOIR

A Study in Problems And Ecodevelopment Alternative

Sulabha Brahme Tetali. P.

#### Shankar Brahme Samajvidnyana Granthalaya Pune 411 004

Sponsored by Department of Environment Government of India 1986

#### <u>Contents</u>

<b>D</b> -		Ma	
РА	ae	No	-

Preface				iii
List of	Table	es		vi
List of a	Maps		•	ix
List of	Figu:	res		x
List of	Photo	ogr	aphs	xi
Chapter	I	-	The Problem	1
Chapter	II	-	The Physical Setting	10
Chapter	III	-	The Flora of Panshet Catchment	27
Chapter	IV	-	Economic Conditions of the Dam-affected Families	74
Chapter	v	-	Redevelopment Programme for Kuravati, Shirkoli and Mangaon	146
Chapter	VI	-	Planning for Ecodevelopment of Panshet Catchment	210
Chapter	VII	•••	Recommendations	255
Referenc	es			261
Glossary Used in	of l the l	Mar Rep	athi Words ort	263
			with their Local Names ames, Used in the Report	264
		<u> </u>		

#### **Preface**

Multi-purpose irrigation and hydro-electricity projects have been hailed as milestones on the path of development and progress in the developing countries. However, in the recent years it is questioned as to whether these large reservoirs are an unmixed blessings. The corrosive effects that such large water bodies have on the ecology of the region are being increasingly realised. The destruction of forest and wild life and the displacement of the people in the catchment areas are indeed very heavy costs that are being paid for increasing the supply of irrigation water and electricity. It is now realized that realistic assessment of these costs must be made. With this aim in view a study to examine the ecological and economic impact of deforestation in the Ambi river valley (Pune district) consequent to the construction of a major dam near Panshet village, 40 km.s, west of Pune city was taken up. The study area extended over the entire catchment of the Panshet reservoir and included 24 villages. The results of the investigations into the socio-economic conditions of the dam-affected families and the status of vegetation and other life-forms in the catchment are presented in the following pages.

The various facets of the problem under consideration are discussed in Chapter I. In Chapter II some background information relating to the physical setting - topography, rainfall, soils etc., is presented. The IIIrd Chapter discusses

iii

the changes in the vegetation in the Western Ghat region and the present-day vegetation of the catchment area which is divided into four zones considering the geo-physical conditions.

The economic activities of the people, levels of production in various activities viz., cultivation, forest exploitation, livestock rearing, living conditions, health status of the inhabitants and the problems they face are detailed in Chapter IV. Case studies of villages Kuravati from Zone I, Shirkoli from Zone II and Mangaon from Zone III were carried out to get a deeper insight into the characteristics and status of plant life in each zone. Suggestions for redevelopment are made taking into consideration the present situation. These are presented in Chapter V. In Chapter VI the alternatives for the redevelopment of the entire region are formulated keeping in view the economic and ecological considerations. Recommeendations flowing from the study are presented in the last Chapter.

This research project was funded by the Department of Environment, Government of India and we gratefully acknowledge the receipt of the research grant. We would like to place on record our gratitude to all the households approached for interview who whole-heartedly cooperated and supplied us the necessary information. We are thankful to the officials of the irrigation department, forest department, rehabilitation office, Velhe Panchayat Samiti, Poona District Milk Producers'

iv

Cooperative, the <u>talathis</u> of various villages for providing us the official statistics from their records, and the staff of the soil testing laboratory in Agricultural **College**, for their kind help in the analysis of soil samples.

Discussions, and field trips together with Shri Prakash Gole, Smt. Swati Gole, Dr. V.D.Vartak, Dr. Madhav Gadgil and Dr. Gunale at different stages of the work were of great help. We are grateful to them for their valuable suggestions and comments. Thanks are due to Shri A.V.Gogte who shared the main responsibility of the investigational work and Smt.Rajani Gangal who neatly typed the Report.

1 August 1986

Sulabha Brahme

Shankar Brahme Samaj Vidnyana Granthalaya Pune-411004

<u>Table</u> <u>No</u> .	Title	<u>Page No</u> .
2.1	Distribution of the Area under Panshet Catchment by Degree of Slope	12
2.2	The Pattern of Annual Rainfall in Panshet Catchment Area	17
2.3	Analysis of Soil Samples Collected in the Cultivated Fields from the Four Zones in the Catchment Area of Panshet Dam	22
2.4	Analysis of Soil Samples Collected from Different Sacred Groves in the Study Area	22
2.5	Temperature of Water, Humidity and Average Wind Velocity at Panshet	24
2.6	Distribution of the Villages from the Panshet Reservoir Catchment Area by Zones	25
3.1	Occurrence of Important Plant Species in the Past and at Present on Western Hills of Poona District	31
3.2	The Sacred Groves of Panshet Catchment : Past and Present	61
3.3	Rare Plant Species Found in Different Sacred Groves	64
3.4	Vegetation of Mangaon Janni Grove (1973)	68
4.1	The Number of Dam-affected Families and the Land They Lost Due to Panshet Reservoir	79
4.2	Population of the Villages in the Panshet Catchment Area at 1951, 1961, 1971 and 1981 Censuses	85
4.3	Age Distribution of the Population in the Panshet Catchment Area	90
4.4	Land Use in the Villages in the Panshet Catchment Area	94
4.5	Cropping Pattern in the Villages in the Panshet Catchment Area (1983)	96

<u>Table</u> <u>No</u> .	<u>Title</u>	Page No.
4.6	Proportion of Families Reporting Ownership of Plough, Harrow and Large Field Hoe	101
4.7	Manpower Utilization for Nachani Cultivation	101
4.8	Livestock Population in the Panshet Catchment Area (1982)	103
4 <b>.</b> 9	Edible Wild Plants in Panshet Catchment Area	106
4.10	Milk Collection by the Poona Cooperative Milk Federation from Panshet Catchment Area (1984)	112
4.11	Work Schedule of Women	116
4.12	Percentage Distribution of Work Hours in a Year According to Type of Work	119
4.13	Seasonal Pattern in Vegetable Consumption	119
4.14	Average Consumption of Food Per Day Per Adult in the Main Villages in the Panshet Catchment Area	129
4.15 /	Proportion of Families Reporting Ownership of Wristwatch, Radio, Bicycle and Sewing Machine	129
4.16	Distribution of Families by Size of House in the Panshet Catchment Area	129
5.1	Expected Leaf-yield of <u>Morus alba</u> and Production of Cacoons	158
5.2	Plant Species Suitable to Kuravati and Appropriate Methods of Propagation	164
5.3	Forest Produce and Fruit Marketed from Shirkoli in 1985	176
5.4	Migration from Shirkoli Village	177
5.5	Plant Species Suitable to Shirkoli and Appropriate Methods of Propagation	182

.

.

<u>Table</u>	<u>Title</u>
<u>No</u> -	
	•

5.6	Plant Species Suitable to Mangaon and Appropriate Methods of Propagation	196
6.1	Suitable Plant Species for Different Zones of the Panshet Catchment Area	. 213
6.2	Silvicultural Characteristics of Plant Species Suitable for Regeneration in Panshet Catchment Area	- 218
6.3	Economic Uses of Plant Species Suitable for Regeneration in the Panshet Catchment Area	224
6.4	Expected Yield from Casurina	239
6.5	Medicinal Plants Used by the Villagers in Panshet Catchment Area	241
6.6	Suggested Nodal Places and Village Clusters in Penshet Catchment Area	251

#### List of Maps

•

<u>Sr.No</u> .	Title	<u>Page No</u> .
Map 1	Location Map : Panshet catchment	5
Map 2	Panshet and Warasgaon catchment area	7
Map 3	Panshet catchment : Spread of reservoir	8
Map 4	Panshet catchment : Drainage map	11
Map 5	Slope map of Panshet catchment	13
Map 6	Panshet catchment : Zonal division	26
Map 7	Panshet catchment : Vegetation	40
Map 8	Panshet catchment : Location of sacred grove	s 59
Map 9	Contour map of Kuravati villa <b>g</b> e	147
Map 10	Slope map of Kuravati	148
Map 11	Vegetation map of Kuravati	149
Map 12	Kuravati : Revegetation plan	169
Map 13	Shirkoli : Revegetation plan	186
Map 14	Mangaon village map	188
Map 15.	Contour map of Mangaon	189
Map 16	Slope map of Mangaon	190
Map 17	Mangaon : Revegetation plan	199
Map 18	Panshet and Warasgaon catchment : Proposed wild life sanctuary	207
Map 19	Eco-development plan for Panshet catchment	230

# List of Figures

.

.

Sr.No.	Title	Page No.
Fig. 2.1	Land use pattern in the Ambi river valley	15
Fig. 3.1	Plant occurrence : I zone grass land	43
Fig. 3.2	Plant occurrence : I zone reserved forest	44
Fig. 3.3	Plant occurrence : I zone fallows	45
Fig. 3.4	Plant occurrence : II zone reserved forest	46
Fig. 3.5	Plant occurrence : II zone fallows	47
Fig. 3.6	Plant occurrence : III zone fallows	49
Fig. 3.7	Plant occurrence : IV zone fallows	50
Fig. 3.8	Raunkiaer's frequency diagram	53
Fig. 3.9	Plant occurrence : Mangaon sacred grove	70
Fig. 3.10	)Raunkiaers frequency diagram: " 👘 "	71
Fig. 4.1	Panshet catchment : land use pattern	81
Fig. 4.2	Cross section of Panshet catchment : Precipitation and vegetation	87
Fig. 4.3	Panshet catchment : Crop pattern	97
Fig. 4.4	Annual work pattern : Family A - father and son	after 118
Fig. 4.5	Annual work pattern : Family B - father	YAN
Fig. 4.6	Annual work pattern : Family B - son	YINT
Fig. 4.7	Village house	131
Fig. 4.8	House in Dhangarwadi	140
Chart 3.1	Succession of plants according to the zones	58

#### List of Photographs

1. 2.	Gully Formation near Kuravati Panshet Reservoir in Summer	9
	Barren Hill Slopes in Zone I Parched Forest Land in Zone I Soil Erosion in Zone I	23
6. 7. 8.	Degenerated Forest in Zone IV Felling of Vegetation for Shifting Cultivation in Zone IV <u>Erythrina variegata</u> and <u>Euphorbia nivula</u> in Zone IV	24
9. 10. 11. 12.	Pandharphali Sacred Grove - Ambegaon kh. Somjai Sacred Grove - Gondekhal	65
14.	Primary School Class in Shirkoli Poona District Cooperative Milk Federation's Launch Doctor's Launch	- 91
16. 17. 18.	Preparing Field for Paddy Transplanting Paddy Paddy Straw Stored on Raised Platform	95
21.	Clearing Vegetation to Prepare the Field for Shifting Cultivation Ploughing the Field for <u>nachani</u> Replanting <u>nachani</u> by Throwing the Stalk into the Mud Prepared to Receive it	98
22. 23. 24.	Threshing <u>nachani</u> Milking Tending Buffalo	99
25. 26. 27. 28.	Katkari Selling Fish Carrying Headload of Brushwood Tree Hacked for Charcoal Making Transporting Charcoal	109
29. 30.	At Employment Gaurantee Scheme Road Work Grinding <u>vari</u>	
31. 32.	Husking Paddy In the Kitchen	114

### After Page

٠

34.	Fetching Water from the Lake A Six-year Girl Looking After Her Younger Sibling Stitching Patched Bed-sheet Using Old Sarees	116
37. 38.	Village House with Tiled Roof Village House with Thatched Roof Solar Panels in Shirkoli Solar Stills in Shirkoli	127
41.	Cooking in Dhangar House Dhangar Woman and Child House in Dhangarwadi	138
43.	Shirkai Temple (Now Submerged in the Lake) Goddess Shirkai Being Carried in a Palanquin on a Fullmoonday in Chaitra	
44.	<u>Devacha</u> <u>mankari</u> - Padwal in Service of Shirkai	
45.	<u>Bagad</u> - Celebrant of Hook Swinging Getting Ready for the Ceremony	173

-